

No. 23-939

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CLAIRE
FINKELSTEIN AND FOURTEEN
NATIONAL SECURITY PROFESSIONALS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Richard W. Painter

Counsel of Record

University of Minnesota Law School

229 19th Avenue, South

Minneapolis, MN 55455

(612) 626-9707

rpainter@umn.edu

April 8, 2024

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Why the Principle that “No Person is Above the Law” is the Bedrock of U.S. National Security</i>	3
II. <i>Presidential Immunity For Criminal Acts Would Encourage Use of the U.S. Military to Commit Crimes</i>	12
III. <i>Presidential Immunity For Criminal Acts Would Damage the Chain of Command</i>	18
IV. <i>Petitioner’s Argument for Qualified Immunity Is as Problematic as Blanket Immunity</i>	22
V. <i>Lack of Immunity for Official Acts Would Not Cripple the President in War</i>	25
VI. <i>Conclusion</i>	30
VII. <i>Appendix</i>	1A

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Boumediene et. al. v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)....	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	5
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	10
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	6, 23
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	23
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	5, 30
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692d).....	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024) (No. 23-3228).....	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6..... 5

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1 11

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl.1..... 3

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3, cl. 5..... 8

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 7

5 U.S.C. § 3331 11

10 U.S.C. § 502..... 11

10 U.S.C. § 890, Art. 9018,19

10 U.S.C. § 892, Art. 92 18, 19, 27

18 U.S.C. § 208..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 592..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 593..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1385..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c).....16

18 U.S.C. § 2441..... 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, *Limiting the Pardon Power*, 63
Ariz. L. Rev. 545 (2021)..... 16

Alexander Hamilton, Federalist No. 69 (1788)..... 11

Brief of Petitioner President Donald J. Trump, *United States v. Trump*, 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024) (No.23-3228), *cert. granted*, No. 23-939 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2024).....1, 5, 8, 9, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27

Brief of Three Former Senior Military Officers and Executive Branch Officials, as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner, *United States v. Trump*, No. 23-939 (U.S. filed Mar. 19, 2024). 14

Claire O. Finkelstein & Richard W. Painter, “You’re Fired”: *Criminal Use of Presidential Removal Power*, 25 NYU J. Leg. & Pub. Pol’y 307 (2023).. 17

Claire O. Finkelstein & Richard W. Painter, *Presidential Accountability and the Rule of Law: Can the President Claim Immunity if He Shoots Someone on Fifth Avenue?*, 24 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 93 (2022)..... 4

Hearing Before the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, 118th Cong. (July 12, 2022) 15

John Ford, *When Can a Soldier Disobey an Order?*, War on the Rocks (July 24, 2017),

<https://warontherocks.com/2017/07/when-can-a-soldier-disobey-an-order/> 18

Manual for Courts–Martial, United States (2024 Edition) 18

Oral Argument, *United States v. Trump*, No. 23-3228 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 9, 2024), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KFppEuJRTO4> 12

Randolph D. Moss, Asst. Atty. Gen. Office of Legal Counsel, *Memorandum, A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution*, 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000).. 16, 28

Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Asst. Atty. Gen. Office of Legal Counsel, *Memorandum on Amenability of the President, Vice President and Other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution While in Office*, Op. O.L.C. 1 (Sept. 24, 1973)..... 16, 28

Speech by James Iredell at the North Carolina Ratifying Convention 28 July 1788, *in* *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787*, 4:108 (Elliot, Jonathan ed. 1888)..... 8
